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TCEQ DOCKET NO, 2006-1730-PWS-E ’?‘_—g &
=
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF § BEFORE THE STATE O‘EFI(*':E
THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON § r;g —
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY § “;‘5 -
PETITIONER § o =
§ OF o F
\ P N
VS. § : =)
§ ™
DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIES CO., §
D/B/A WHITE BLUFF COMMUNITY 8
WATER SYSTEM, RESPONDENT § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIES CO. D/B/A/ WHITE BLUFF
COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM’S
EXCEPTIONS TO PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONERS:

COMLES NOW Double Diamond Utilitics Co. d/b/a White Blull” Community Water
System (the “Respondent™) and f{iles these exceptions to the Administ’ral.ivt’-‘ Law Judge's
Proposal for Decision (“PFD7) in the above captioned mater, and in support hereol would
respectfully show the following;:

1.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The Executive Director (“ED”) filed his First Amended Report and Petition (the

“Petition™) against Respondent on July 17, 2007, allcging that Respondent violated 30 TRX.

ADMIN. Cont (TACT) §§290,122(a)(2) and 290.46(q), by failing to issue a boil water notice

within 24 after the pressure in the distribution system dropped below 20 psi. The EDD alleges that

| the pressure in the distribution system dropped below 20 psi on June 9, 2006, thus trggering (he
need to issue a boil water notice to its customers within 24 hours. The ED recommended

penalty in the amount of two hundred and [ifty ($250) dollars and further recommended that

Respondent “mmplement procedures (o ensure that boil water notifications are provided to

5048539v.1
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customers™ and 1o submil wrilten certification that such procedures lmvb been i mplcﬁmmcd. The
hearing on the merits was convéned on January 24, 2008, and a Proposal (or Decision ("PFN™)
was issued on February 26, 2008. The Adminisirative Law Judge (“ALJ™ concluded that the
ED established by a preponderance of cvidence that the prcSSLlrc on the distribution system
dropped below 20 psi on June 9, 2006, and that Respondent failed to issue a boil water notice
within 24 hours, i violation ol 30 TAC §290.46(q). The ALI further concluded that the ED did
not establish a violation of 30 TAC §290.122(a)(1). The ALJ recommended that the
Commission assess a $250 penalty and require Respondent to implement procedures to comply
with the regulation. |

1L
EXCEPTIONS TO THE PFD

There 15 no dispute that that the water pressure in the distribution system dropped on June
9, 2006. The question before the Commission is whether the Executive Director showed by a
preponderance of cvidence that the pressure in the “distribution system™ dropped below 20 psi on
June 9, 2006, The term “distribution system™ is defined as:
“A system of pipes that conveys potable water from a treatment
plant to the consumers. The term includes pump stations, ground
and elevated storage tanks, potable waler maing, and potable water
service lines and all associated valves, ittings, and meters, bus
excludes porable warer customer service lines, "
30 TAC §290.38(15) (cmphasis added).
The evidence in the record reflects that a total of' S complaints were received by the EI.
The complaints were received on June 12, 2006, and June 13, 2006, Three of the complaints,
according to the BD’s witness, Mr. Angel, were complaints that the water pressure was “low,”

As the testimony of these complainants did not support a finding (hat the waler pressure dropped

below 20 psi, Mr. Angel testified that he did nat rely on these complaints in determining that the

: Respondent'y Exceplions (o Proposal for Decision
0485591 Page 2
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water pressure in (he distribution system dropped below 20 psi on June 9, 2006," but rather the
complaints merely suggested that the water system was experiencing some problems. The other
(wo complaints were presumably those of John Bergman and Milton Weatherman, whose
testimony, the Executive Dircctor believed, supported the allegation that thore was a drop in the

LY

“distribution system’s™ pressure to below 20 psi.

The testimony ol these witnesses (Messrs, Weatherman and Bergman) is the only
evidence in the record offered by the Executive Dircetor that purports (o convey the pressure of
the “distribution system™ on June 9, 2006, the specific date alleged by the ED to be the date ol
the violation,

The testimony of the two witnesses 15 as [ollows:

. Mr. Weatherman testified that at 6:30 a.m. on June 9. 2006 there was “a trickle coming,
out of the faucet.™ See Exh. -5, He further testificd that security had informed him
that a transformer had blown and that the pressure would build up throughout the day.
Mr. Weatherman took the water pressure that afternoon, and he (estified that his paupe
showed a pressure of 18§ psi, ' '

. Mr. Bergman testilied that on June 9, 2006, the waler pressure at his home was
“extremely weak.” See Exh. ED-5. He further testificd that there was not énough water
pressure to shower and that it took the (oilet several minutes to refill. Mr. Bergman
further testified that he did not have a pressure gauge.

That is all the testimony offered by the ED that relates (o the condition of the distribution

system on the date in question, Nobody on Mr, Bergman’s strect complained about the water
P

- pressure being below 20 psi, or that they did not have any water pressure at their residence on

" According 10 30 TAC §70.4. in evaluating the value and credibility of information provided by a private individual
und determining the use of this information ag evidence, the ED “shall™ consider, amongst other criteri, the
following:

. the individual providing (he information must be willing to submit a sworn affidavin atfesting (o the facts
that constilule the alleged violation and authenticaring, any weilings, recordings, or phiolographs provided by
the individual;

v the individual providing (he information must be willing to testify in any cnforcement proceedings
regarding the alleged violations,

Respondent’s Exceptions to Proposal for Decision
5048559v.1 Puge 3
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June 9, 2006. No complaints about lack ol waler pressure were received from the street across
from, or behind Mr, -Bergman’s residence. No complaixils about lack of water pressure were
received from anybody in the vicinity ol Mr. Bergman's residence,

Nobody on Mr. Weathcrman's street complained aboul the water pressure being below
20 psi, or that they did not have any water pressure at their residence on June 9, 2006, No
complaints about lack ol water pressure were received from the street across from, or behind Mr.
Weatherman’s residence. No wmplmixﬁS about lack of waler pressure were received [rom
anybody in the vicinity of Mr. Weatherman’s residence.

Only two customers, out of 538 customers served by Respondent, complained of no
water pressure (10 be distinguished from “low™ waler pressure, which does not suggest a drop in
water pressure o below 20 psi), yet the ED and the ALJT conclude that this constitutes a
“preponderance of evidence™ that the pressure of the “distribution system™ was below 20 psi,
This conchusion is reached, even thouph, by definition, “the potable water c'usmmer service ling”
is excluded from the definition of “distribution system.” 'lﬁ other words, the service line of My,
Bergman and Mr, Weatherman is not part of the “distribution system.” This is not 10 suggest
that festimony regarding the customer scrvice line is rrelevant or should not be considered jn
cvaluating the condition of a “distribution system.” Rather, it is to suggest that such testimony
should be evaluated in light of testimony as related to the “system” as a whole, We respectfully
believe that the AL) failed to perform such an cvaluation, and insiead, merely determined
whether Messrs, Weatherman's and Bergman's testimony was credible, and upon determining
that they were credible, concluded that the pressure in the “distribution system™ was below 20
pst. That is not the proper standard to evaluate the pressure of a distribution system. In essence,

this standard would make it virtually impossible for a public water system to demonstrate that its

. KRexpondent’s Kxceptions to Proposal for Decision
5048559v.1 Prage 4
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distribution system had the requisite water pressure once a customer complains of lack of water
pressure.

et us assume that one customer complains that he did not have water pressure on a
cerlaip date. Let us also agsume that there are some 100 customer connections and nobody clse
complains of no water pressure. Under the standard used by the ALJ, the water service provider
could prevail, not by demonstrating that the “distribution System” was operating above 20 psi or
that the pressurc on 99 customer scrvice lines were above 20 psi, but rather, by perfomming a
thorough analysis of the service line of the one complainant, in order to disprove allegations

relaled to the “distribution system,” which again, by definition excludes the customer’s service

. 2
linc.”

The fact is that we have no reason to dispute Mr. Bergman’s testimony.” In fact, we ‘ﬁﬁd
him credible and belicve his testimony that on June 9, 2006, the water pressure at his bouse was
“extremely weak,” Based on his testimony, onc can casily conclude that for a period of time on
June 9, 2006, there was little to no watér pressure at his residence, Regpondent has no idea why
the pressure at Mr. Bergman's home was so much lower than his neighbors’ homes. Regardless,
this tostimony dbcs not sugpest that the “dislributic;n systom” dropped below 20 psi.

In fact, Respondent did everything imaginable, as explained by Richard Zing,
Respondent™s Utiliiy Manger, 10 ensure that the “distribution system” did not drop below 20 psi.
Testimony regarding the “water system™ and Respondent™s efforts to ensure that the pressure in

the distribution system remained above 20 psi was as follows:

P IID witnesses, Messrs, Angel and Bullard, in no uncertain werms, lestified (hat evidence of water pressure below 2()
psi at one cuctomer location is all that they need to conclude that the “diswibution sysrem” should issue # boil water
notice, _

' We dispute Mr. Weatherman's testimony in its entircty. The evidence in the record suggests that Mr, Weatherman
has a hisrory of submitting complaints 10 Respondenr and has in fact been involyed in litigation against Double
Diamond Companies, the parent company 1o Respondent, and the President of the company.

) Respondent’s ixceptions to Propoxal for Decision
5048559v.1 » Page 5
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. Mr. Zint and other employees manually operated the switches on the pumps to
ensure adequate water pressure.
. On the morning of June 9, 2006, while Mr. Zint was opcrating the pumps,

employees were sent {o 6-8 locations and obtained water pressure from those
locations. The locations were strategically selected as they were the furthest areas
that one could reach.  All locations showed that the pressure was above 20 psi.
Mr. Zint testified thal be belicved that onc location way at 25 psi, while others
were above 35 psi,

. Water pressure was monitored at the well sites and the pressure was above 35 psi.

. The water system has two well sites; Well Site No, | and Well Site No. 2. The
system is set up in a manner that it can be supported by either well site alone in
the event the other goes out of service,

- Mr. Zint testificd that Well Site No, 2, the 10(.:111()1’1 of the blown transformer, is
located some 5 miles from Mr. Weatherman's residence, and its failure would not
impact Mr, Weatherman's pressure, as Well Site No, 1 was more proximal 1o his
residence.

. Mr. Zint offered testimony that Mr. Weatherman has a homemade yard sprinkler
system that iy improperly connected, which could cause a loss of pressure
between the house’s hose bib and the faucet attached to the PVC piping. In fact,
Respondent measured the pressure on Mr. Weatherman’s home and on a flush
valve on the distribution system across the strect between January 19-22, 2008,
This showed that the pressure on the distribution system was about 50-55 psi
while (he pressure on Mr. Weatherman's home ranged from 0 psi to 17 psi. M.
Weatherman clearly has an issuc with his plumbing. See Exh. R-4.

This evidence suggests that Respondent monitored the pressure of the distribution system
and hacl no reason to believe that the pressure at the “distribution system” was below 20 psi. In
fact, all the cvidence suggested that the “distribution system™ was functioning above 20 psi. The
Executive Director has no direct evidence relating to the “distribution system.” At the end, we
have the following: two individuals that complained of no water pressure on Junc 9, 2006;
Respondent believes that one of the two individuals hay a bias against it as evidenced by
Iili.galionv between Respondent’s parent compapy (and its president) and Mr, Weatherman:
Respondent believes that there is a problem with Mr. Weatherman's plumbing as evidenced by
Mr. Zint's testimony and the pressurce readings in January 2008 (See Exh, R-4): 536 customers
had no complaints 0'!" lack of water pressure; Respondent monitored the pressure at various

locations of {he distribulion system on the date in question and thereafter, and determined that

Resporddent’s Lxceptions to Proposal for Decision
5048539v.1 Page 6
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the pressure in (be distribution system did not drop below 20 psi; Respondent has no explanation
for the pressure, or lack thereof, at Mr, Bergman's residence on the date in question.  The
standard created by the ED and ALJ for the issuance of a boil water notice essentially overlooks
(he conditions of the “distribution system” and relies solely on a customer scrvice Jine, This
standard 15 contrary to the intent of the regulations, thercfore, the allegation related to 30 TAC §
290.46(q) should be denicd.

II1.
CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Respondent respectfully prays that the
Commissioner’s grant Respondent’s exceptions and that the pending enforcement action be

dismissed.

Respectfully submitted,

JACKSON WALKER L.L.P,

100 Congress Avenue, Suite 1700
Austin, Texas 78701

Telephone: (512) 236-2000
Facsimile; (512) 391-2197

By ot By
All Abazanr
State Bar Number 00796094

ATTORNEYS FOR DOUBLIE DIAMOND
UTILITIES, CO. D/B/A WHITE BIAUFF
COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM

Respondenty Exceptions to Propodal for Declslon

SO48559v.1 Pupe 7



Received:

03/11/2008 16:48 FAX 5122382002

War 11 2008 04:45pm
@010/010

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICFE

I hereby certify that on the 11" day of March, 2008, a truc and corrcet copy ol e
loregoing. document was forwarded to the party listed below in the manner indicated.

Thomas . Walston

Administrative Law Judge

State Office of Adminigtrative Hearings
300 West 15™ Sireet, Suite 502

Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 275-4993

Fax (512) 475-4994

Benjamin O. Thompson

Litigation Division — MC 175

Texas Commisgion on Environmental Quality
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3025

(512)235-1297

Fax (512) 239-3434

Blas Coy

Oflicc of Public Interest Counsel — MC 103
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P. . Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3025

(512)239-6363

Fax (512) 239-6577

Office of the Chief Clerk MC-105

Texas Commission on Eavironmental Quality
P, O, Box 13087 ‘
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

(512) 239-3300

Fax (512) 239-3311
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